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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA: Fines for organizers of presentation sales events
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, January 29, 2015) In 2014, the public was permanently interested in activities of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority especially regarding presentation sales events. One of the reasons was the amendment of the Act on Consumer Protection that became effective on January 2014 determining new obligations to organizers of sales presentation events concerning reporting about events to the surveillance authority and information towards consumers. In total 66 organizers reported 27,600 presentation sales events during the year. However, there were also companies that didn’t report organization of such events and after having concluded contracts with consumers they didn’t communicate with nor consumers neither inspection officers. These entities change addresses of their seats and company names in order to make it difficult to find them and, hence, claims cannot be enforced indeed. “Despite the amendment eliminated certain problems connected with organized events and provided broader overview of commercial activities away of business premises, rules cannot resolve all problems. It also cannot exclude one’s responsibility for his or her own unjust reckless decisions. Until consumers accept invitations to such events and conclude unfavourable contracts concerning overcharged goods of average quality and uncertain characteristics, the number of such events and their organizers will not decrease – no matter the frequency of inspections and amounts of sanctions imposed by the CTIA. We repeatedly recommend consumers not to attend these highly risky events. This is the only way to avoid psychological pressure from sellers and possible financial loss,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority.  

In the period from January 1 to December 30, 2014, in total 683 inspections were carried out and officers checked conditions of selling products and provision of services during presentation sales events. Besides use of unfair commercial practices, including aggressive commercial practices, attention was mainly paid to sellers’ compliance with reporting obligations as newly determined concerning organization of such events. 
	Results of inspections concerning presentation sales events - year 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspection with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	251
	229
	91.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	52
	38
	73.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	63
	34
	54.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	109
	80
	73.4%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	75
	67
	89.3%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	42
	33
	78.6%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	91
	73
	80.2%

	Total
	683
	554
	81.1%



As displayed in the above chart, out of the total number of inspections, violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 554 cases, i.e. 81.1%. We need to stress that the high rate of findings is not an objective reflection of the situation in the market as it is influenced by targeted focus on problematic companies that were selected based on both results of inspection activities of the CTIA officers as well as cooperation with other inspection bodies and consumers. The media paid due attention to the respective inspection field and journalists were also an important source of information concerning unreported events. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority received 632 submissions from consumers concerning presentation sales events in 2014. Besides questions whether an event was announced and whether its organizer was trustworthy, submissions also frequently contained descriptions of various practices towards consumers as well as requests for help in terms of enforcement of claims related to withdrawal from the contract and returning of goods. Within investigations of consumers’ notifications in the inspection scope of the CTIA, officers discovered various breaches of obligations in 266 cases (42.1%). It was not possible to investigate nor punish unlawful conduct in 25 cases when the company was not found. Other tens of submissions are still investigated. Some consumers were advised to go to court because their claims were governed by provisions of the Civil Code which is out of scope of the surveillance authority.

Detected violations, imposed measures and sanctions
The following violations of provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were mostly detected, including new information and reporting obligations:

· Sellers most frequently violated the reporting obligation related to organization of events (section 20) – failure to report an event in advance or failure to comply with required period of at least 10 days in advance or failure to meet all requirements within the report – proven in 465 cases (38.8%); 
· Besides the reporting obligations concerning organization of events, inspected subjects failed to comply with required information in invitations to these evens (section 20a). Time schedules of events were not included nor were organizing entities, description of offered and promoted products were missing, and untrue information about events’ programme, presents etc. were provided – 255 findings (21.3%);
· Use of certain forms of unfair commercial practices were proven in 233 cases (similarly as in the previous period of 2013). 189 cases related to deceitful commercial practices when sellers for example informed consumers about the right to withdraw from a concluded consumer contract in a misleading way or even untruthfully or provided deceitful information about programmes of events and provided presents. Sellers made the impression that consumer won or would win a prize if he acts in a certain manner in 23 proven cases of use of aggressive commercial practices despite it was necessary to conclude a contract in order to win a prize or benefit from an advantage (i.e. to spend financial resources or have other expenses);
· Proper information about prices of offered products or services were not provided to consumers in 19 cases (section 13);
· 14 vendors didn’t provide information about the extent, conditions and manner of exercising the right from defective performance (section 13);
· 12 sellers breached required conditions for acceptance of a claim and its settlement.
Besides violations of obligations stipulated to sellers by the Act on Consumer Protection, there were frequent violations of the Act on State Control (Act No.  255/2012 Coll.) within inspections of presentation sales events. The number is higher than in other field of market surveillance. The number doubled when compared with the evaluated period of 2013 – inspected subjects didn’t collaborate accordingly in 156 inspections. 
In 2014, 393 inspections were carried out through direct participation of inspection officers at sales presentation events. Other 29 investigations were carried out with the help of documentation provided by consumers in writing or sales contracts received from consumers. Witness testimonies were used in several cases.
Taken action
In total 260 fines amounting to 29,142,000 CZK were imposed for breaches of generally binding legal regulations detected within inspections aimed at presentation sales events in 2014. Individual fines also reflected the fact that commercial entities mostly targeted at seniors, i.e. consumers who are especially vulnerable due to their age and low ability to defend sellers’ unlawful conduct, especially consisting of unfair commercial practices.
	Presentation sales events – overview of fines imposed in 2014

	Inspectorates
	Fines that came into force

	
	Number
	Amount

	Středočeský and Prague
	69
	6,850,000

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	24
	1,642,000

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	14
	3,625,000

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	51
	8,281,000

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	27
	3,935,000

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	32
	3,095,000

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	43
	1,714,000

	Total
	260
	29,142,000


In 2014, appropriate trade licensing offices were suggested to cancel trade licences of two entities due to repeated breaches of obligations stipulated in special legal regulations. Some problematic companies quit their activities during the year and, hence, such measure was not imposed on them too.
Conclusion
The objective of the amendment of the Act on Consumer Protection which became effective on January 15, 2014, and newly determined sellers’ obligation to report in advance any organization of presentation sales events to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority and determined extent of obligatory information to consumers, was to simplify inspection activities focused on organizers of these events. Based on evaluation of 2014, including inspection officers’ experience and investigations of consumers’ submissions, we can confirm that the objective was met to major extent. CTIA got the image about the number of subjects that organize presentation sales events and frequency in which they do so. We managed to significantly reduce the use of most aggressive forms of unfair commercial practices and some problematic companies left the Czech market with goods and services. There still is a long way before us in terms of major improvements for participants of presentation sales events as well as elimination of damages to consumers. It is necessary to increase consumer literacy in terms of dangers connected with certain specific forms of selling goods and providing services (especially when there is direct contact of sellers with consumers). Some vendors tried to misuse an exception according to which it is not obligatory to report in advance organization of degustation, consumption and selling of degusted products. Participants were invited to feasts, tastings and so forth despite the real content of these events were offers of consumer goods such as vacuum cleaners and kitchen tools and no tastings and possibilities of favourable purchases of new products were provided. Other sellers started door-step-selling instead of presentation sales events. CTIA also detected one case in which a company sold products under a fictitious company name. 
Inspection officers dealt not only with new forms of sellers’ attitude to organization of events and attempts to avoid legal obligations, but their inspection activities were also complicated by cancellations of previously reported events because vendors are not obliged to inform about cancellations. One of the most serious problems was also sellers’ unwillingness to communicate with consumers in cases of withdrawals from the contract in compliance with law.
In 2015, it can be assumed that problems with presentation sales events will remain despite the fact that the number of organized events reported to the Czech Trade Inspection Authority slightly decreased in the second half-year. There is a signal of new trend within which foreign companies started reporting organization of their presentation sales events which can be a result of stricter legal regulation of this type of commerce. 
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